
 

Camberwell Community Council 
 
 

Monday 24 September 2012 
7.00 pm 

Walworth Methodist Church, 54 Camberwell Road, London SE5 0EN 
 

Membership 
 

 

Councillor Norma Gibbes (Chair) 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Kevin Ahern 
Councillor Stephen Govier 
Councillor Peter John 
Councillor the Right Revd Emmanuel 
Oyewole 
Councillor Veronica Ward 
Councillor Mark Williams 
Councillor Ian Wingfield 
 

 

 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Chief Executive 
Date: Friday 14 September 2012 
 

 
 

 

Order of Business 
 
 

Item 
No. 

Title Time 

 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 

3. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 

 The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda. 
 

 

Open Agenda



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Time 
 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES (Pages 2 - 11) 
 

 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the planning meeting held 
on 11 April 2012, and the minutes of the main meeting held on 20 June 
2012. 
 

 

6. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS (IF ANY)  
 

 

 The chair to advise on any deputations or petitions received. 
 

 

7. COMMUNITY ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

 Camberwell Youth Carers Conference, October 2012  
Verinder Mander, Southwark Carers 
Edward James, Youth Officer 
 
Cleaner, Greener, Safer 2013/14 launch 
Matthew Hill, Public Realm Programme Manager  
 
Revitalise Camberwell update  
Sally Crew, Group Manager, Planning Policy 
 
Local Tenants Survey  
 
Community Restoration Fund – youth element 
 
Attendance Monitoring Forms 
 

 

8. COMMUNITY SAFETY UPDATE  
 

 

 Officers from the local Safer Neighbourhoods Teams to give an update 
and respond to questions. 
 
Community Wardens update 
 

 

9. LONDON OLYMPICS AND PARALYMPICS 2012  
 

 

 Post Olympics presentation – Olympic Torch: Local experiences and 
recollections and images of the Games  

 
Paul Cowell, Events, Film and 2012 Manager  
Councillor Veronica Ward, Cabinet member for culture, leisure, sport, the 
Olympics and Regeneration 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Time 
 
 

10. VOLUNTEERING AND APPRENTICESHIPS  
 

 

 Southwark Apprentice Scheme 
Ann Cochrane, Organisational Development Business Partner 
 
South London Apprentice Fair, October 2012 
Andrew Twesigye, Liberty Development Enterprise 
 
Volunteering opportunities 
Jacob Przeklasa, Volunteer Centre Southwark 
 

 

11. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (Page 12) 
 

 

 A public question form is included at page 12. 
 
This is an opportunity for public questions to be addressed to the chair. 
Residents or persons working in the borough may ask questions on any 
matter in relation to which the council has powers or duties. 
 
Responses may be supplied in writing following the meeting. 
 

 

12. PECKHAM ROAD SOUTH PARKING CONSULTATION (Pages 13 - 31) 
 

 

 Paul Gellard, Transport and Projects Officer 
 

 

13. LOCAL PARKING AMENDMENTS (Pages 32 - 39) 
 

 

 Note: This is an executive function 
 
Councillors to consider the recommendations contained in the report. 
 

 

14. SECTION 106 REPORT (Pages 40 - 55) 
 

 

 Councillors to comment on the recommendations contained in the report. 
 

 

 
Date:  Friday 14 September 2012 
 



  
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
CONTACT: Tim Murtagh, Constitutional Officer, Tel: 020 7525 7187 or 
email: tim.murtagh@southwark.gov.uk  
Website: www.southwark.gov.uk 

 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION 

On request, agendas and reports will be supplied to members of the 
public, except if they contain confidential or exempted information. 

 

ACCESSIBLE MEETINGS  

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  For 
further details on building access, translation and interpreting services, 
the provision of signers and other access requirements, please contact 
the Constitutional Officer. 

Disabled members of the public, who wish to attend community council 
meetings and require transport assistance in order to attend, are 
requested to contact the Constitutional Officer. The Constitutional 
Officer will try to arrange transport to and from the meeting. There will 
be no charge to the person requiring transport. Please note that it is 
necessary to contact us as far in advance as possible, and at least 
three working days before the meeting.  

 

BABYSITTING/CARERS’ ALLOWANCES 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look 
after your children or an elderly or disabled dependant, so that you can 
attend this meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  
Please collect a claim form from the Constitutional Officer at the 
meeting.  

 
DEPUTATIONS 
Deputations provide the opportunity for a group of people who are 
resident or working in the borough to make a formal representation of 
their views at the meeting. Deputations have to be regarding an issue 
within the direct responsibility of the Council. For further information on 
deputations, please contact the Constitutional Officer.  
 
 

For a large print copy of this pack, 
please telephone 020 7525 7187.  
 
 

 

Agenda Annex
1



1 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Wednesday 11 April 2012 
 

 

CAMBERWELL COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
– Planning – 

 
MINUTES of the Camberwell Community Council held on Wednesday 11 April 2012 at 
7.00 pm at Lettsom Tenants Hall, 114 Vestry Road, London SE5 8PQ  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Norma Gibbes (Chair) 

Councillor Kevin Ahern 
Councillor the Right Revd Emmanuel Oyewole 
Councillor Veronica Ward 
Councillor Mark Williams 
Councillor Ian Wingfield 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Becky Baker (Planning Officer) 
Sadia Hussain (Legal Officer) 
Beverley Olamijulo (Constitutional Officer) 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

 The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting. 
 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 There were apologies for absence from Councillors Dora Dixon-Fyle, Stephen Govier, and 
Peter John.  
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 There were none. 
 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 The chair informed the community council of the following additional document circulated 
prior to the meeting: 
 

• Addendum report relating to item 6.1 – development management items  
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5
2



2 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Wednesday 11 April 2012 
 

5. MINUTES 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes for the meeting held on 15 March 2012 be agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the chair. 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 
 

 

6.1 18 GROVE PARK, LONDON SE5 8LH  
 

 The community council considered items 6.1 and 6.2 together as they related to the 
same site address.  
 
Planning application reference number 11-AP-3208 
 
Report: See pages 14 of 34 and the addendum report  
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Variation of Condition No. 2 of planning permission 11-AP-0225 dated 17.06.2011 (for 
Conversion of existing building from hostel (Sui Generis) into 4 No. self-contained flats 
(2x3 bedroom and 2x2 bedroom), extension of basement with lightwells to front and rear, 
erection of a single storey rear extension, loft extension, replacement of timber sash 
windows and installation of new windows to rear elevation; conversion of existing chapel 
into 4 bedroom single family dwelling house with extension of basement, replacement of 
timber windows, installation of windows and French doors to basement and installation of 
6 No. rooflights; erection of front boundary wall and provision of 3 No. car parking spaces 
at the front) comprising:  
 
Demolition of existing chapel and rebuild chapel within the same envelope to provide 
single family dwelling house, increase the chapel lightwell; alterations to chapel window 
configuration; alterations to the front garden area; delineation of private amenity space for 
the maisonettes and erection of new brick front garden wall. 
 
The community council heard an officer’s introduction to the report and members asked 
questions of the officer. 
 
The objectors were present to make representations at the meeting. 
 
Members heard representations from the applicant who responded to questions. 
 
There were no local supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site or 
ward members who wished to make representations at the meeting. 
 
Members debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
 
 
 

3



3 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Wednesday 11 April 2012 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That planning application number 11-AP-3208 be refused on the grounds that the 
scheme does not enhance or conserve the historic environment within the 
conservation area. 

 

6.2 18 GROVE PARK, LONDON SE5 8LH  
 

 Planning application reference number 11-AP-3590 
 
Report: See pages 35 of 49 and the addendum report  
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Demolition of existing chapel (in connection with provision of a building within the same 
envelope to provide single family dwelling). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That planning application number 11-AP-3590 refused on the grounds: 
 

1. The proposed development does not comply with the quality and design of 
housing developments. 

 
2. The impact the scheme would have on trees within the vicinity. 

 
3. It would not enhance the character and appearance of the Camberwell 

Grove conservation area. 
 

 The meeting ended at 8.30 pm. 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 

4



1 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Wednesday 20 June 2012 
 

 
 
 

CAMBERWELL COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES of the Camberwell Community Council held on Wednesday 20 June 2012 
at 7.00 pm at Lettsom Tenants Hall, 114 Vestry Road, Camberwell, London SE5 8PQ  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Norma Gibbes (Chair) 

Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Kevin Ahern 
Councillor Stephen Govier 
Councillor the Right Revd Emmanuel Oyewole 
Councillor Veronica Ward 
 

  
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

  
Zayd Al-Jawad, Section 106 Manager 
Jack Ricketts, Transport Planner 
Jo Skelton, Community Wardens Team Leader 
Grace Semakula, Communtiy Council Development Officer 
Tim Murtagh, Constitutional Officer 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

 The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting. 
 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Peter John, Mark Williams and Ian 
Wingfield. 
 

3. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 The chair advised that there was an urgent item, regarding the Cleaner Greener Safer 
Fund 2012/13 contained in Supplemental Agenda No.1, which had been circulated. 
 
 
 

5



2 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Wednesday 20 June 2012 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 11. Community Council Fund 2012/13 
Councillor Stephen Govier, Personal, Councillor Stephen Govier declared a personal 
interest in item 11, as one of the Community Fund applications came from the East 
Dulwich Estate Tenants and Residents Association. He is a member of its management 
committee. 
 
 

5. MINUTES 
 

 

 Councillor Govier asked for a written report from Public Realm about the arrangements for 
cycling around London Bridge during the Olympics, which he said he had requested at 
previous meetings. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
           That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 April 2012 be approved as a 

correct record and signed by the chair. 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS (IF ANY) 
 

 

 There were none. 
 

7. COMMUNITY ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

 

 The chair praised the work of the Youth Community Council who were not able to attend 
but would be present at future meetings. She added that the contribution of young people 
was valued and encouraged their further involvement in community matters. 
 
Olympic Torch Relay 2012 
Councillor Veronica Ward announced that the Olympic torch relay would be travelling 
through Camberwell on 26 July 2012. The banners on the Olympic route had gone up, as 
had the dressing along the South Bank. The torch would start at 10.03am at the 
Millennium Bridge and travel along the Old Kent Road, Peckham Hill Street and stop for 
lunch at the Harris Academy. At 11.55am it would go down Peckham Road and along 
Church Street at 12.05pm and up Denmark Hill to go to Lambeth at 12.09pm. There would 
be events at the South London Gallery and Camberwell library. Organisations were 
encouraged to get involved. Councillor Ward explained that there were a range of cultural 
events taking place in the borough during the Games which were generally advertised and 
open to all. Southwark’s every day Games would take place on Camberwell Green on 2 
September 2012. The Paralympics torch would travel through Southwark on 29 August 
2012 along Jamaica Road to Surrey Docks Watersports Centre. 
 
In response to questions, Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle explained that the funding for local 
flower displays had finished.  
 
 

6



3 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Wednesday 20 June 2012 
 

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)  
Zayd Al-Jawad, Section 106 Manager, explained that there would be consultation on 
Southwark’s CIL and on revising the project banks between July and September 2012. 
Officers would report back on the consultation at the September community council. The 
CIL was a new charge that the council could make on developments in the area. CIL could 
be used for investment in health, education, parks and transport. Residents were asked to 
consider what infrastructure spending was needed to meet the needs from extra people 
living in new developments in the area. 
 
Black History Month 
Councillor Right Revd Emmanuel Oyewole announced that the annual grants programme 
was open for applicants to submit event or project proposals. The closing date was 6 July 
2012.
[...]
HEAD 

 

 

 The chair asked residents to put forward their ideas for a couple of meeting themes or 
items for the Camberwell Community Council to consider in 2012/13. Forms were 
circulated. 
 

11. COMMUNITY COUNCIL FUND 2012/13 
 

 

 Executive Function 
 
Members considered the information in the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the community council fund be allocated as set out below: 
 
1. Allotment holders’ garden party (£300) 
 
2. Brunswick Park annual fete (£1,000) 
 
3. Local families summer beach trip (£750) 

 
4. Lettsom tour of Olympic village (£750) 

 
5. South London apprenticeship fair (£1,000) 

 
6. Camberwell adult drama club (£800) 

 
7. Community fun day – After school project (£400) 

 
8. Feel good days for Southwark Pensioners Centre (£950) 

 
9. Celebration of heroes from the diaspora (£1,000) 

 
10. Clubland young people’s project (£800) 

 
11. Give back - House of Praise Camberwell (£300) 

 

9



6 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Wednesday 20 June 2012 
 

12. Sports fun day – Bethwin Road playground (£300) 
 

13. Grosvenor Estate summer festival (£460) 
 

14. Community fun day – Hollington Youth Centre (£500) 
 

15. Tell your Olympic story – London Huayu (£400) 
 

16. Summer Outing – Wyndham & Comber TRA (£750) 
 

17. Cooltan Arts LGBT Group (£500) 
 

18. Seaside trip – Grosvenor sheltered (£700) 
 

19. Fun day – Poet’s Corner TRA (£850) 
 

20. Youth Community Council music project (£250) 
 

21. Denmark Hill Youth Club (£500) 
 

22. Youth Community Council – Olympic engagement (£600) 
 

23. Seaside outing – The Parent’s Forum (£400) 
 

24. Albrighton youth residential weekend (£1,000) 
 

25. Green film screen – London Wildlife Trust (£400) 
 

26. Young minds indoor games – Jummy Taribo (£300) 
 

27. Family fun day - Dog Kennel Hill (£800) 
 

28. Boundless disability arts and culture – Southwark Arts Forum (£200) 
 

29. Olympic Explorations – Southwark Explorers Club (£480) 
 

12. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

 

 There were no public questions. The chair advised that written questions could be 
submitted to the constitutional officer for officer response. 
 

13. LOCAL PARKING AMENDMENTS 
 

 

 Executive Function 
 
Members considered the information in the report. 
 
 
 

10



7 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Wednesday 20 June 2012 
 

RESOLVED:  
 

That the following local parking amendments, detailed in the appendices to the report, 
be approved for implementation subject to the outcome of any necessary statutory 
procedures: 
 

• Disabled bay located outside 30 Oswyth Road 
 
• Disabled bay located outside 68a Bushey Hill Road 

 
• Disabled bay located outside 88 McNeil Road (sited in Vestry Road) 

 
• Disabled bay located outside 43 Sunray Avenue 

 
• Double yellow lines located at the junctions along Crossthwaite Avenue 

 

14. CLEANER GREENER SAFER REVENUE FUND 2012/13 
 

 

 Members considered the information in the report. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the following two signatories for the bank account for the Cleaner, Greener, 
Safer (CGS) revenue fund 2012/13 be agreed: 
 

1. Councillor Norma Gibbes (chair) 
2. Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle (vice chair) 

 
A third signatory will be required for approval at a future meeting.  

 
 
The chair advised that the next meeting would take place on 24 September 2012. 
 
The meeting ended at 9.00pm 
 

  
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 

11



 
                          Camberwell Community Council 

 
Public Question form 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Please give this form to Tim Murtagh, Constitutional Officer, or Grace 
Semakula, Community Council Development Officer 
 

 
Your name: 
 
 
Your mailing address: 
 
 
What is your question? 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 11
12



 
 
 

  

 
Item No.  

12. 
 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
24 
September 
2012 

Meeting Name: 
Camberwell Community Council and 
Peckham and Nunhead Community Council 

Report title:
[...]
t sighted. The huge problems experienced on 
the newly permitted streets have been moved along and multiplied.  

As a mother with two small children i am now forced to park up to 3 streets away on a daily 
basis. If i go to the supermarket i can not get my shopping indoors until my husband returns in 
the evening. I do not enjoy double parking and leaving my children in the car while horns 
beep at us as i run frantically backwards and forwards with bags! We currently have to move 
our car every night nearer to our home so that we can use it the next morning. I have had to 
add considerable extra time on to the nursery run to firstly get to the car and then to navigate 
our streets which are constantaly blocked up with vans double parking and unloading/carrying 
out work. Yesterday for example i was in a 15 minute lock of traffic at the T junction on the top 
of our road because Crofton Road and Lyndhurst Grove were both blocked in this way. 

If you would take a walk around our area would clearly show the system that has been 
introduced as it stands is a failure. Please let me know asap what we can do to organise a 
consultation for our residents. Thank you. 

31



 

 
 
 

1 

  

 
Item No.  

13. 
 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
24 September 
2012 

Meeting Name: 
Camberwell Community Council 
 

Report title: 
 

Local parking amendments 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

All wards within Camberwell Community Council 

From: 
 

Head of Public Realm 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1. That the following local parking amendments, detailed in the appendices to this 

report, are approved for implementation subject to the outcome of any necessary 
statutory procedures: 

 
2. Camberwell Station Road –  
 

a. convert 5 spaces of the existing permit holder parking place to a 30 mins 
(max stay) time restricted parking bay; 

b. convert the existing free and unrestricted parking bays (on east side of 
road) to permit holder bays; and 

c. convert the incorrectly sign
[...]
d Castle 
underground station & northern roundabout 
(£857,203), Camberwell town centre (£155,603), 
Peckham Rye station (£86,769) and Lower Road 
gyratory (£266,533) from a number of agreements 
 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 

Cathedral, Chaucer, East Walworth, Newington, 
Camberwell Green, Rotherhithe, Surrey Docks, The 
Lane, Grange, South Bermondsey 
 

From: 
 

Chief Executive 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That Community Council note and comment on this framework for the release of 

strategic transport s106 contributions to support key projects across the borough 
and for the release of the first tranche of available funding for those projects 
totalling £1,336,108 from the listed Legal Agreements identified for Transport 
Strategic Contribution, to support transport improvements at: 

 
- Elephant and Castle  £857,203, from: all the Borough, Bankside and Walworth 
Community Council (CC) schemes in appendix 1, save for 6 Paris Gardens. 
 
- Camberwell Town Centre, £155,603 from: all the Camberwell CC schemes in 
appendix 1, plus 6 Paris Gardens 
 
- Lower Road, £266,533 from: all the Bermondsey and Rotherhithe CC schemes 
in Appendix 1 
 
- Peckham Rye station, £86,769 from: all the Peckham and Nunhead CC 
schemes in Appendix 1 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
2. Planning obligations are used to address the impacts caused by a development 

and contribute to providing infrastructure and facilities necessary to achieve 
sustainable communities. The council can enter into a legal agreement with a 
developer whereby the developer agrees to provide planning contributions. These 
contributions can cover a range of facilities and services including transport 
provision. 

 
3. As well as site specific transport contributions, the council seeks to secure 

strategic contributions for transport measures to increase the capacity of transport 
provision across the borough to support the delivery of the Transport plan (Local 
Implementation Plan 2). In addition to the fund

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Monday 24 September 2012 
 

 
 
 
 

CAMBERWELL COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES of the Camberwell Community Council held on Monday 24 September 2012 
at 7.00 pm at Walworth Methodist Church, 54 Camberwell Road, London, SE5 0EN  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Peter John 
Councillor the Right Revd Emmanuel Oyewole 
Councillor Veronica Ward 
Councillor Ian Wingfield 
 

  
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

  
Ann Cochrane, Organisational Development Business Partner 
Paul Cowell, Events, Film and 2012 Manager 
Sally Crew, Transport Planning Team 
Paul Gellard, Transport and Projects Officer 
Elaine Walters, Principal Young People's Librarian 
Grace Semakula, Community Council Development Officer 
Tim Murtagh, Constitutional Officer 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

 The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting. 
 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Norma Gibbes (Chair), Kevin Ahern 
and Mark Williams. 
 

3. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 There were none. 
 
 



2 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Monday 24 September 2012 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 There were none. 
 

5. MINUTES 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meetings held on 11 April 2012 and 20 June 2012, be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the chair. 

 

6. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS (IF ANY) 
 

 

 There were none. 
 

7. COMMUNITY ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

 

 Cleaner Greener Safer 2013/14 – Launch of capital and revenue programmes 
The chair explained that this year’s programme had been launched. There was a capital 
and a revenue fund available for local groups to apply for. Application forms were available 
from the team, and on the Southwark website. The deadline for applications was 30 
November 2012. Contact: cgs@southwark.gov.uk or Tel. 020 7525 1259 
 
Local Tenants Survey 
The chair said that a tenant’s survey had been sent out for tenants to give their views on 
the services available to them. The deadline was 25 October 2012. 
 
Community Restoration Fund – youth element 
The chair explained there was £14,286 in Camberwell to be allocated to voluntary groups 
working with young people and groups creating opportunities for young people.  
Application forms were available and via the council website. 
Contact: grace.semakula@southwark.gov.uk or Tel. 020 7525 4928 
 
Black History Month October 2012 
The chair announced that Black History Month would be holding a range of events in 
October. 
 
Attendance Monitoring Forms 
New monitoring forms had been circulated. Residents were encouraged to complete the 
form as it helped officers to assess how well the community council meetings were 
engaging with people in the borough. 
 
Revitalise Camberwell update 
Sally Crew, Transport Planning Team, explained that the Revitalise Camberwell 
programme was a series of projects in the Camberwell Town Centre. A new countdown 
crossing had recently been installed at the junction of Artichoke Place. Options for street 
work developments were being developed. Those would be presented for consultation in 
January / February 2013. Funding had been secured for Camberwell Green and a 



3 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Monday 24 September 2012 
 

questionnaire was available for residents to have their say on what they would like to see 
there. A new design team had been appointed for the public library and a public 
consultation would take place on site at the end of October 2012.  
 
Camberwell Youth Carers Conference, October 2012 
Verinder Mander, Southwark Carers, explained that the young carers’ project had received 
funding from the council. During half-term there would be a number of events including 
poetry and art workshops. The aim was to recognise the contribution of young carers and 
their work in the community. Residents were encouraged to contact Verinder or her 
colleagues if they knew of local young carers. The half-term events would culminate in a 
conference on Friday 26 October 2012.  
Contact: verinder.mander@southwarkcarers.org.uk or Tel. 020 7708 4497 
 

8. LONDON OLYMPICS AND PARALYMPICS 2012 
 

 

 Councillor Veronica Ward, Cabinet member for culture, leisure, sport, the Olympics and 
Regeneration (South), said the Olympics and Paralympics (the Games) had made it a 
fantastic summer. This included the torch relay through Camberwell. She paid tribute to 
the many volunteers who had given up their time and commented that the communications 
to residents through the Get Set bulletins had proved very effective. 

Paul Cowell, Events, Film and 2012 Manager presented a slide show of images taken 
during the Games. An estimated 161,000 saw some of the Olympic torch relay route in 
Southwark. There was an inflatable Stonehenge in Burgess Park, which was a piece of art 
in the form of a giant bouncy castle on which 3,000 people had played. The Elephant & the 
Nun was a series of events involving brass bands, street theatre and cooking. In all around 
21,000 young people took part in activities over an eight-week period surrounding the 
Games. 
 
Elaine Walters, Principal Young People's Librarian, introduced Southwark’s Olympic 
poem. The idea behind it was to capture the spirit of the Games via a poem written and 
presented by young people. There were four local secondary schools involved along with 
several open library sessions. More than one hundred young people had participated in 
the project. The DVD of the poem performed by local young people was played to the 
meeting.  
 
Sharon Coleman, Olympic torchbearer, gave an account of her relay leg with the torch on 
26 July 2012, ahead of the Games. She had been nominated for the role, after taking legal 
action on behalf of her disabled son all the way to the European Court of Justice.  Sharon 
explained that on the day of the torch relay, the roads were packed with people cheering. 
The torch she ran with had subsequently helped to raise £4,500 for charity. 
 

9. COMMUNITY SAFETY UPDATE 
 

 

 Chief Inspector Rob Harper, in charge of the Safer Neighbourhoods Teams and Safer 
Schools Teams, explained that he had been part of the Olympic Park command team 
which included responsibilities at the basketball arena. He felt that the success of the 
Games was largely down to the volunteers and the positive response of the people to 
everything that took place during the summer. 



4 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Monday 24 September 2012 
 

 
In terms of local crime statistics: serious violent crime, burglary, motor vehicle thefts, 
domestic violence and assaults were all down. However, street muggings were up which 
was a concern, and part of a London-wide trend for that category of crime. Street mugging 
tended to involve young people and smart phones. Officers encouraged prevention and 
discrete phone use whenever possible. 
 
In response to questions, Chief Inspector Harper said there had been a reduction of 9% in 
hate crimes. Within that overall figure, there was a small increase in race hate crimes 
reported. 
 

10. VOLUNTEERING AND APPRENTICESHIPS 
 

 

 Southwark Apprentice Scheme 
Ann Cochrane, Organisational Development Business Partner, outlined the council’s 
apprenticeship programme. The apprenticeships were real paid jobs for four days a week 
with college study on a fifth day. Many of the previous apprentices had gone on to 
permanent employment and to completing university degrees. Apprentices had to be a 
minimum of 16 or 18 years of age depending on the particular programme, a Southwark 
resident and not already a graduate. A contract of employment for a minimum of twelve 
months was guaranteed for apprentices, along with a lot of support from Southwark 
including coaching and mentoring. Ann highlighted several successful Southwark 
apprentices who had gone on to launch their careers. Since 2005, 168 apprentices had 
started the programme and 124 had completed the full framework qualification. 
Recruitment for next year would start in May 2013. Contact Ann Cochrane: 
ann.cochrane@southwark.gov.uk or Tel. 020 7525 1490 
 
In response to questions, Ann made the following points: 
 

• The funding for the qualifications came from central government. Many of the 
apprentices stayed with the council, whilst some went on to university or to 
employment in the private sector 

 
• Where an individual has special needs, the training providers would be asked what 

additional support was available to ensure access to the apprenticeship 
programme was as broad as possible 

 
South London Apprentice Fair, October 2012 
Andrew Twesigye, from the Offbeat organisation, explained that last year’s apprentice fair 
had been attended by more than 700 people. The disturbances in August 2012 led many 
to say there were not enough opportunities for young people. The thinking behind the fair 
was that there were many routes to success. At this year’s fair there would be jobs on 
offer, careers advice and voluntary work opportunities. Among the companies confirmed 
for this year were O2 and EBay.  
 
Volunteering Opportunities 
Jacob Przeklasa, Volunteer Centre Southwark (VCS), said that the Olympics had made 
volunteering cool and young people were keen to get involved. The VCS had been around 
for 15 years and was based at Elephant & Castle with the aim of making volunteering 
easy. Last year 700 voluntary groups were supported by VCS with over 1,800 volunteers 



5 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Monday 24 September 2012 
 

taking part in activities. There was a volunteering best practice project to assist 
organisations get funding and manage volunteers. A wide range of voluntary projects were 
undertaken and the process helped people gain experience, references and employment. 
Contact: info@volunteercentres.org.uk or Tel. 020 7703 4205 
 

11. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

 

 A written question had been submitted regarding the cancelled Cleaner Greener Safer 
project for the cleaning up of the bin area on Grove Crescent. Officers had responded that, 
the project had been cancelled as the nature of the relationship between the contractor 
and private residents and the fact that Grove Crescent was private land had made it too 
complex. The £11,000 funding had been returned and subsequently allocated under the 
2012/13 Cleaner Greener Safer programme in March 2012. 
 
In response to a question regarding hanging baskets of flowers/plants in Camberwell, the 
chair explained that the funding for those had finished but she was looking into alternative 
sources of funding. Cleaner Greener Safer revenue funding would be one possible option 
to bring back the hanging baskets. 
 
In response to a question about the unfinished housing development previously damaged 
by fire near Warner Road, the chair explained that a Housing Association had taken it over 
and after the lengthy process of contract tendering, construction would re-commence 
soon. 
 
In response to a question about recycling bags not being supplied, councillors suggested 
that the resident contact customer services who would arrange for some to be delivered.  
 
In response to a question about housing associations advising residents on staying out of 
fuel poverty via information on appropriate fuel usage, the chair said that an officer 
response would be sought.  
 

12. PECKHAM ROAD SOUTH PARKING CONSULTATION 
 

 

 Paul Gellard, Transport and Projects Officer, presented the consultation report and the 
proposed consultation methods. The location and types of parking controls, along with 
proposed hours of restricted use, would be consulted upon in November 2012. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

Members noted the information in the report and supported the recommendations 
for a proposed parking consultation along with the methods to be used in that 
consultation. 

 

13. LOCAL PARKING AMENDMENTS 
 

 

 Note: This is an executive function 
 
Members considered the information in the report. 



6 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Monday 24 September 2012 
 

 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the following local parking amendments, detailed in the appendices to the report, 
be approved for implementation subject to the outcome of any necessary statutory 
procedures: 

 
• Camberwell Station Road: conversion of 5 spaces to a time restricted parking     

                  bay 
 
• Camberwell Station Road: conversion of unrestricted bays to permit bays 
 
• Camberwell Station Road: conversion of a 2 hour bay to a 1 hour bay 
 
• Dagmar Road: change of permit holder bays to shared use bays 
 
• Grace’s Mews: change of permit holder bays to shared use bays 
 
• Grace’s Road: change of permit holder bays to shared use bays 
 
• Maude Road: change of permit holder bays to shared use bays 

 
• Vestry Road: change of permit holder bays to shared use bays 

 

14. STRATEGIC TRANSPORT SECTION 106 REPORT 
 

 

 Members considered the information in the report. 
 
An error in the report was highlighted concerning the Rosenthorpe Road / Fernholme 
Road site being listed as Camberwell when it should have been listed as Peckham and 
Nunhead. The error was subsequently clarified with the Transport Planning Team and it 
was corrected. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That Members noted the information in the report and supported the release of 
section 106 funding for the following projects: 
 

• Elephant and Castle - £857,203 
 
• Camberwell Town Centre - £155,603  

 
• Lower Road - £266,533  

 
• Peckham Rye station - £86,769  

 



7 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Monday 24 September 2012 
 

 The meeting ended at 8.25pm 
 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 

 


